
      
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS 

 
 
Amended Agenda  
 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 11, 2012 
4:00 p.m. 
-Convene 
-Election of County Commission officers 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 

(1) (a)  Consider approval of Commission Orders;  
 (b) Consider approval of outdoor warning siren maintenance contract (Jackie Waggoner); 
  (c) Authorize County Administrator’s use of Emergency Authority to approve execution of advance 

fuel purchase contracts (Craig Weinaug); 
  (d) Consider approval to solicit bids for pavement rehabilitation Project No. 2012-5 Route 442 from 

Stull to Route 1029 (Keith Browning);   
  (e) Consider approval of Construction Engineering Force Account Agreement with KDOT for 

replacement of Bridge No. 13.00N-19.00E Project No. 23 C-4123-01. (Keith Browning);  
  (f) Consider approval to transfer $100,000 to the Reserve Technology Fund to be used by other 

Douglas County land records offices (Kay Pesnell); and 
  (g) Consider approval of two right-of-way contracts (E1750 Rd) acquisition associated with Project 

No. 2010-20; 6th Street City of Baldwin (Michael Kelly) 
 
REGULAR AGENDA     

(2) Presentation from Westar about tree trimming program (Chad Luce)-No backup 
 
(3) Authorize request to the City of Lawrence to pay a portion of the update of the Emergency 

Communications Center (Craig Weinaug) 
 

(4) Executive Session for the purpose of consultation with County Counselor on matters, which would 
be deemed, privileged under the attorney-client relationship. The justification is to maintain attorney 
client privilege on a matter involving Douglas County. 

 
(5) Other Business 

(a) Consider approval of Accounts Payable (if necessary) 
(b) Appointments:    
 Building Code Board of Appeals - vacancy 
 Lawrence-Douglas County Advocacy Council on Aging – vacancy 
 Douglas County Community Corrections Advisory Board - 12/2011 

 Douglas County Senior Services, Inc. Board of Directors - 12/2011 
 Jayhawk Area Agency on Aging Tri-County Advisory Council - vacancy 

(c) Public Comment  
(c) Miscellaneous      

 
RECESS 
6:35 p.m. 
 

(6) Public hearing on revision of County Commissioner district map based on 2010 census data  
 (Craig Weinaug) 
 

(7) Adjourn 
 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 18, 2012 



 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 25, 2012 
 
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 1, 2012 
-CUP-10-6-10: Consider a Conditional Use Permit (as deferred from the 12/07/11 meeting) for Kaw Valley 
Eudora Sand Facility, located at 2102 N 1500 Road, NE of SW Cor. SW ¼ S32-T12S-R21E, on approximately 
196.58 acres. Submitted by Landplan Engineering, P.A., for Kaw Valley Companies, Inc., contract purchaser, 
for James and Ronda Bigger and Wellsville Bank, property owners of record. (Sandra Day is the Planner) 
 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 18, 2012 - 4:00 p.m. Only 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: The Douglas County Commission meets regularly on Wednesdays at 4:00 P.M. for administrative items and 6:35 
P.M. for public items at the Douglas County Courthouse. Specific regular meeting dates that are not listed above have not 
been cancelled unless specifically noted on this schedule.  









 
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

To : Board of County Commissioners 
 
From : Keith A. Browning, P.E., Director of Public Works/County Engineer 
 
Date : January 5, 2012 
 
Re :  Approval to solicit bids for pavement rehabilitation Project No. 2012-5 
   Route 442 from Stull to Route 1029 
  
We are finalizing plans for overlaying Route 442 from approximately 400 feet west of Route 
1023 in Stull to Route 1029.  The pavement in this 3.1-mile section of Route 442 is exhibiting 
structural distress.   
 
You may recall in 2002 we completed 3R safety improvements to Route 442 from E 318 
Road to Route 1029.  The pavement in about 1/3 of the project length (hill crests and sags, 
typically) was totally reconstructed.  These areas are exhibiting some distress, especially in 
the 6’-wide shoulders.  The pavement in the remaining 2/3 of the project length was milled 1-
1/2” and filled with 1-1/2” asphalt.  These areas, including shoulders, require substantial 
additional pavement structure.  
 
Plans call for a 4”-deep asphaltic concrete overlay over most of the project length.  Pavement 
within the curb & guttered section in Stull would be milled 2” and filled with 2” asphalt.  The 
previously reconstructed areas would be overlaid with 2” asphalt.  Deteriorated areas 
throughout the project will be patched full-depth prior to overlays.  The project also includes 
cold plastic pavement markings within the curb & guttered section in Stull.  
 
We currently estimate construction will cost approximately $1 million.  Road & Bridge Fund 
201 has $1,120,000 allocated for contract overlay work.  The CIP includes $500,000 for 
unspecified contract pavement maintenance projects. 
 
It is our desire to let a contract early this year in the hopes of receiving favorable bids.  Work 
would commence in late-May or early-June.  Letting a contract now will enable us to 
determine other contract pavement maintenance projects our 2012 budget will support.  Our 
hope is to overlay three miles of Route 460 east of Vinland and three miles of Route 1057 
this year, if budget and time allow.   
 
Action Required: Approval to solicit bids for Project No. 2012-5, pavement rehabilitation on 
Route 442 from Stull to Route 1029. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

To : Board of County Commissioners 
 
From : Keith A. Browning, P.E., Director of Public Works/County Engineer 
 
Date : January 5, 2012 
 
Re : Consent Agenda Approval of Construction Engineering Force Account 

 Agreement with KDOT for Replacement of Bridge No. 13.00N-19.00E  
 Project No. 23 C-4123-01  
  

 
This department submitted a proposal to KDOT to perform construction engineering 
services for the replacement of the bridge carrying Route 1057 over the Wakarusa 
River.  Our proposal included a total cost estimate of $181,401.04 to provide these 
services.  The total cost estimate includes $16,740 for BG Consultants to assist this 
department in providing these services.  The project is scheduled for a KDOT bid letting 
this month.   
 
KDOT accepted the proposal and prepared a contract agreement that now needs 
approval by the BOCC.  Under the contract, this department will provide construction 
inspection services for the project, and KDOT will reimburse us for 80% of all inspection 
costs.  The contract’s upper limit of compensation is $181,401.04.   
 
Action Required: Consent Agenda approval of the Force Account Agreement with 
KDOT for Public Works department personnel to perform construction engineering 
services for Project No. 23 C-4123-01, replacement of the Route 1057 bridge over the 
Wakarusa River (Douglas County bridge number 13.00N-19.00E).  The BOCC should 
sign two (2) originals marked State’s Original and County’s Original.   
 
 

































































 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Kay Pesnell 
ouglas County  

s 
D
Register of Deed
 
January 4, 2012 
 
Douglas County Commissioners 
 
he following information is to report the activity of the Register of Deeds Technology fund for 
011. 
T
2
 

 
 
Ending Balance for 2010     $299,652.02 

 
 
Total Collected in 2011       $131,520.00

y   31,299.47 
 

tures incurred b   $
 of Deeds office     

Expendi
egisterR
In 2011 

 
 
ate transfer for 2009      $  88,000.00 L
Late transfer for 2010      $130,000.00 

pproximate available in fund   $181,872.55 
 
A
 
 
Statute Number 28‐115a, allows the register of deeds to transfer any excess monies not needed by 
the register of deeds office.  State Law allows county commissioners to transfer these excess monies 
o other county departments “for equipment or technological services relating to land or property t
records filed or maintained by the county.” 
 
or 2011 I would like to transfer $100,000.00 to the Reserve Technology Fund(232) to be used by 
ther Douglas County land records offices. 
F
o
 

r your time. 
 
Thank you fo
 
Kay Pesnell 







January 12, 2012 
  
Dave Corliss, City Manager 
6 East 6th Street 
Lawrence, Kansas 66044 
 
Dear Dave: 
 
On November 17, 2011, you and I met with the 911 Advisory Board that provides operational policy 
direction for the Emergency Communications Center.  This board informed us that we face a significant 
challenge to update our center to replace aging and obsolete equipment, and to comply with federal 
mandates to convert the radio frequencies used by our center.  
 
This situation is very similar to the challenge that we faced in the early nineties when the City and 
County needed to update the center by installing the original Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) 
technology. At that time, it made no sense to purchase two systems for two separate emergency 
communications centers, so a decision was made to merge the two dispatch operations, and to jointly 
finance the equipment.  
 
The center’s technology has again become obsolete, and the equipment is reaching the end of its useful 
life. The replacement technology is even more expensive, and the federal government is forcing us to 
convert to the new technology, with a deadline when portions of the old technology will, in effect, be 
turned off.   
 
Under the interlocal agreement that was negotiated in 1995 to implement a merged emergency 
communications operation, it was agreed that the City and County would split costs for the merged 
operation based on what the City and the County had spent in the past for their own separate 
operations, with the end result being that neither the City nor the County had to pay significantly more 
than they had previously spent for operation of their separate dispatching operations. As a result of this 
agreement, the City of Lawrence pays 66% of the cost of the operation of this center and Douglas 
County pays 34% of the cost of the operation. The merged operation enabled the City and the County to 
jointly finance a significant upgrade to the technology in the center, substantially improving the service 
levels for both units of government. 
 
The 911 Advisory Board has done a significant amount of research exploring the various alternatives to 
meet the challenge, and determining a cost estimate of this project that we must complete within the 
next two years. As you and I were informed on November 17th, the board is estimating that the cost for 
the necessary rehabilitation of the center will be up somewhere close to 7 million dollars. Because of the 
time that it will take to plan and construct the rehabilitation of the center, the decisions on how the cost 
for the center will be shared by the City and the County, and how each of us will finance the cost must 
be determined within the next few months. 
 
Section 5 of the agreement between the City of Lawrence and Douglas County that established the joint 
emergency communications center in 1995, states the following: 
 

Financial Participation by the Parties. Each year, the Center Administrator shall submit to the 
County and the City a budget for the operation of the Center. Upon approval by each 



governmental body, the budget shall be adopted and the cost of the operation of the Center 
shared by the parties according to the following percentages: 
 

 
County    34% 
City          66% 

 
The City shall pay to the County its proportionate share of the operating expenses no less 
frequently than quarterly.  County shall pay directly all operating costs of the Center. 
 

Unlike the interlocal agreement that created the Lawrence Douglas County Fire Medical Department, 
the agreement establishing the joint communications center does not have a separate section 
addressing how capital costs are to be split. Under the agreement setting up the fire‐medical 
department, capital costs that support only the fire function (like fire trucks or fire stations that do not 
house an ambulance) are paid by the City, capital costs that support only the medical function (like an 
ambulance or a station that does not support the fire service) are paid 100% by the county. The Fire‐
medical contract does not address how those capital costs necessary to support both the medical and 
fire functions are to be split. 
 
When the City decided to build a new fire/administration station at 1911 Stewart several years ago, the 
City and the County agreed that the station would be used to support both the county responsibility to 
provide medical services to Douglas County residents and the City responsibility to provide fire services 
to Lawrence residents. Based on that consensus, the County agreed to pay for a share of main fire 
station based on the same proportionate share that the county pays of the operating costs of the 
merged department, even though the contract creating the Fire Medical Department did not explicitly 
require the County to pay anything. 
 
Based upon this precedent, the County Commission has directed me to ask the City to agree to pay for a 
proportionate share of the cost of the essential upgrade to the joint emergency communications 
operation, based on the same percentage that the City pays for operation of the center: 66%. At this 
percentage and based on our current estimate of the costs, the City’s share would be up to 4,620,000. 
 
We look forward to meeting with you to negotiate an agreement that will enable the City and County to 
jointly make the necessary hard choices that we both face to assure that our jointly operated center 
continues to be able to provide essential emergency communication services to all of the citizens that 
we both serve.  
 
Call me so we can work out a timetable for the negotiation and development of the necessary 
agreements. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
G. Craig Weinaug 
County Administrator 
 














